

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth Legislature

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

# RESOLVES

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

#### MARY J. FRENCH.

CHAP. 128

## Chapter 125.

# RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Eleanor C. Ryder, of Newport.

**Pension provided for Eleanor C. Ryder, of Newport. Resolved:** That a pension of \$8 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Eleanor C. Ryder, of Newport, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 25, 1933

### Chapter 126.

#### RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Leland Palmer, of Carmel.

Pension provided for Leland Palmer. Resolved: That a pension of \$12 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Leland Palmer, of Carmel, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 25, 1933

# Chapter 127.

### RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Susie May Harding, of Hampden.

Pension provided for Susie May Harding. Resolved: That a pension of \$20 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Susie May Harding, of Hampden, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 25, 1933

## Chapter 128.

#### RESOLVE, Providing for an Increase in State Pension for Mary J. French, of Carmel.

Pension of Mary J. French increased. Resolved: That a pension of \$15 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Mary J. French, of Carmel,

684

#### OSCAR LUND.

CHAP. 131

to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature, and shall be in lieu of the state pension which she is now receiving.

Approved March 25, 1933

### Chapter 129.

# RESOLVE, for State Pension in Favor of Mary Barton Redlon, of Augusta.

**Pension provided for Mary Barton Redlon. Resolved:** That a pension be and hereby is granted to Mary Barton Redlon, of Augusta, Maine, in the sum of \$20 per month to be paid quarterly from the funds for pensions for soldiers and their dependents. Said pension shall begin on July 1st, 1933, and shall continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 25, 1933

# Chapter 130.

#### RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Alida Jackson, of Waldo.

**Pension provided for Alida Jackson.** Resolved: That a pension of \$10 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Alida Jackson, of Waldo, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 25, 1933

## Chapter 131.

#### RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Oscar Lund, of East Machias.

**Pension provided for Oscar Lund. Resolved:** That a pension of \$12 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Oscar Lund, of East Machias, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 25, 1933

685